502709992 03/06/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2756597

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT CICHIELO	03/06/2014
EMIL STURNIOLO	03/05/2014
PAUL BENWARE	03/06/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PROTECTED MOBILITY, LLC		
Street Address:	51 MONROE PLACE		
Internal Address:	SUITE 1901		
City:	ROCKVILLE		
State/Country:	MARYLAND		
Postal Code:	20850		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	13328706		
Application Number:	12940213		
Application Number:	61351979		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)816-4100 **Phone**: 703-816-4000

Email: vhamel@nixonvan.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: NIXON & VANDERHYE, PC

Address Line 1: 901 NORTH GLEBE ROAD, 11TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5579-2/5579-3/5579-9

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ROBERT W. FARIS PATENT

502709992 REEL: 032369 FRAME: 0347

Signature:	/Robert W. Faris/
Date:	03/06/2014
Total Attachments: 6 source=5579-Assignment#page1.tif source=5579-Assignment#page2.tif source=5579-Assignment#page3.tif source=5579-Assignment#page4.tif source=5579-Assignment#page5.tif source=5579-Assignment#page6.tif	

PATENT REEL: 032369 FRAME: 0348

ASSIGNMENT FOR PATENT APPLICATION (All Rights)

WHEREAS, We, Robert CICHIELO, Emil STURNIOLO and Paul BENWARE (hereinafter ASSIGNORS), have made inventions related to secure messaging for which the following applications for Letters Patent of the United States were filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Application No. 61/351,979 filed June 7, 2010; Application No. 12/940,213 filed November 5, 2010; and Application No. 13/328,706 filed December 16, 2011;

WHEREAS, Protected Mobility, LLC (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a limited liability corporation of the State of Virginia, having an office and place of business 51 Monroe Place, Suite 1901, Rockville, MD 20850, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNORS by these present hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries, in and to the invention as described in the aforesaid application, and to the said application and to all subsequent applications based thereon including any and all continuations, divisions, reissues, and substitutes of said application, and all resulting patents, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and the ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives. It is understood and agreed that ASSIGNEE'S

Page 1 of 2

attorneys Nixon & Vanderhye P.C. have represented only ASSIGNEE and will continue to represent only ASSIGNEE with respect to this invention;

ASSIGNORS hereby agree to transfer a like interest upon request of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements, and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or related to the said invention;

ASSIGNORS hereby agree to execute any papers by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE'S full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred; and

ASSIGNORS hereby agree, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE, for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

AGREED and executed as noted below:

6-MARZOLY	
Date	Robert CICHIELO
Date	Emil STURNIOLO
Date	Paul BENWARE

Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNMENT FOR PATENT APPLICATION (All Rights)

WHEREAS, We, Robert CICHIELO, Emil STURNIOLO and Paul BENWARE (hereinafter ASSIGNORS), have made inventions related to secure messaging for which the following applications for Letters Patent of the United States were filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Application No. 61/351,979 filed June 7, 2010; Application No. 12/940,213 filed November 5, 2010; and Application No. 13/328,706 filed December 16, 2011;

WHEREAS, Protected Mobility, LLC (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a limited liability corporation of the State of Virginia, having an office and place of business 51 Monroe Place, Suite 1901, Rockville, MD 20850, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNORS by these present hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries, in and to the invention as described in the aforesaid application, and to the said application and to all subsequent applications based thereon including any and all continuations, divisions, reissues, and substitutes of said application, and all resulting patents, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and the ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives. It is understood and agreed that ASSIGNEE'S

Page 1 of 2

attorneys Nixon & Vanderhye P.C. have represented only ASSIGNEE and will continue to represent only ASSIGNEE with respect to this invention;

ASSIGNORS hereby agree to transfer a like interest upon request of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements, and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or related to the said invention:

ASSIGNORS hereby agree to execute any papers by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE'S full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred; and

ASSIGNORS hereby agree, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE, for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

AGREED and executed as noted below:

Date

Date Robert CICHIELO

3/5/2014 Emil STURNIOLO

Page 2 of 2

2281569

Paul BENWARE

ASSIGNMENT FOR PATENT APPLICATION (All Rights)

WHEREAS, We, Robert CICHIELO, Emil STURNIOLO and Paul BENWARE (hereinafter ASSIGNORS), have made inventions related to secure messaging for which the following applications for Letters Patent of the United States were filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Application No. 61/351,979 filed June 7, 2010; Application No. 12/940,213 filed November 5, 2010; and Application No. 13/328,706 filed December 16, 2011;

WHEREAS, Protected Mobility, LLC (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a limited liability corporation of the State of Virginia, having an office and place of business 51 Monroe Place, Suite 1901, Rockville, MD 20850, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNORS by these present hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries, in and to the invention as described in the aforesaid application, and to the said application and to all subsequent applications based thereon including any and all continuations, divisions, reissues, and substitutes of said application, and all resulting patents, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and the ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives. It is understood and agreed that ASSIGNEE'S

Page 1 of 2

attorneys Nixon & Vanderhye P.C. have represented only ASSIGNEE and will continue to represent only ASSIGNEE with respect to this invention;

ASSIGNORS hereby agree to transfer a like interest upon request of said.

ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements, and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or related to the said invention:

ASSIGNORS hereby agree to execute any papers by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE'S full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred; and

ASSIGNORS hereby agree, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE, for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

AGREED and executed as noted below:

	Date	den en in fan den ste senten fan de senten en ste ste fan de senten en senten en senten en senten en senten en	дарын арында дарын карында дарын арында дарын арында арынд	Robert CICHIELO	adija na kadanina na jama na na na jiha disebenda ili ingining sina like na na
in the Control of the	Dale	tissiste till protest proteste skiller	sont of the state of the second state of the s	Emil STURNIOLO	onen mininterior esperior monomente constitutivo de finicio de productivo de la productiva de la productiva de
3/6/14			to.	1 Elem	
ner serior con residentifica esperante un relicio mente esperante interes esperante es	Date	ground herberg de folkens is gold stelle der herberg sich en der	roomerine omerines resistante ar million in a minum	Paul BENWARE	namenteen (j. 1945 – 1945) die sterre de

Page 2 of 2